*	Roll	Call	Num	ber

Agenda	Item	Number
--------	------	--------

30

Date	December	7,	201	. 5
			*********	****

APPROVAL OF WELLMARK FOUNDATION GRANT AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF EXERCISE EQUIPMENT FOR PIONEER COLUMBUS COMMUNITY CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,000

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department is responsible for the operation of the community centers; and

WHEREAS, the Park and Recreation Department applied for a Community Kickstarter grant from the Wellmark Foundation for \$10,000 for the purpose of purchasing 4 pieces of exercise equipment at the Pioneer Columbus Community Center; and

WHEREAS, the Wellmark Foundation has provided a Grant Agreement for Community Kickstarter Grants, a copy of which is on file in the City Clerk's Office; and

WHEREAS, the Grant Agreement authorizes the Wellmark Foundation to photograph and videotape the purchased equipment after it is installed at the Pioneer Columbus Community Center and to use such photographs and videotapes on its website and for public reports, press releases, presentations, and newsletters, and to hold the Foundation harmless for breach of the Grant Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City to approve the Grant Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the above described Grant Agreement for Community Kickstarter Grants from the Wellmark Foundation for \$10,000 is approved and the Mayor is authorized and directed to sign said agreement on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is directed to attest to his signature.

(Council	Commun	ication	No.	15-	630)
----------	--------	---------	-----	-----	-----	---

Moved by _____ to adopt.

Approved As To Form:

Ann DiDonato, Assistant City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT
COWNIE				
COLEMAN				
GATTO				
GRAY				
HENSLEY				
MAHAFFEY				
MOORE				
TOTAL				
MOTION CARRIED			A	PPROVED

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.